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• Revenue up 5% YoY, reflecting buoyancy in air traffic volumes 
across KSA. 

• Margins declined YoY, except for gross margin and overall margins 
exceeded projections. 

• Profit down 12% YoY but came in 8% above our forecast.  

• Raise our revenue and reduce profit estimates, lower target price to 
SAR 90 per share and reiterate our HOLD rating. 

 
Catrion reported 3Q25 revenue of SAR 617mn, up 5% YoY and 5.5% above 
our estimate. For 9M25, revenue reached SAR 1.78bn, rising 4.3% YoY. 
Quarterly growth was driven by stronger in-flight catering and business lounge 
revenue. The in-flight catering segment, accounting for 81.1% of total 
revenue, grew 6.6% YoY, supported by foreign and private airlines and 
business lounges, partially offset by reduced retail operations due to the 
renovation of Terminal 5. As of 9M25, the company served 195k flights (+9.5% 
YoY), meals served increased 9%, and lounge passengers rose 12.2% YoY. 
The integrated hospitality segment declined 0.9% YoY due to the loss of the 
SATCO contract and fewer event-related orders. 
 
Gross profit in 3Q25 increased 8.7% YoY, as direct costs rose only 3.7% YoY, 
reflecting operational efficiency gains. Consequently, gross margin expanded 
100bps YoY to 29.1%, exceeding expectations. Operating profit declined 6% 
YoY, driven by higher general and administrative expenses. Notably, 3Q24 
included a one-off SAR 8.6mn gain from the reversal of expected credit loss 
(ECL) allowance. As a result, EBIT and EBITDA margins fell 210bps and 
90bps YoY to 17.5% and 23.6%, respectively. Finance costs rose 69.5% YoY 
associated with lease liabilities, while finance income declined 31.6% YoY. 
The company also reported a SAR 2.4mn loss from its associate during the 
quarter. Overall, net profit for 3Q25 was SAR 97mn, down 12% YoY, with net 
margin contracting 310bps YoY to 15.7%, pressured by associate losses, 
higher finance costs, and lower finance income. Profit came in 8% above our 
forecast; For 9M25, net profit stood at SAR 237mn, down 6.6% YoY.  
 
Valuation and outlook: Catrion continues to diversify its portfolio by pursuing 
opportunities with government and healthcare clients, remote events in the 
integrated hospitality division, and the e-commerce segment. The company 
also plans to expand digitization, innovation, and automation to enhance e-
experience across the business. Catrion is positioned to benefit long term 
from the Saudi national carrier’s expected fleet expansion to over 535 aircrafts 
by 2030. While results outpaced our projections, margins contracted YoY.  
Based on the current results, we raise our 2025e revenue forecast to SAR 
2.4bn (from SAR 2.3bn) but reduce our net profit estimate to SAR 334mn 
(from SAR 342mn) due to weaker margins. Accordingly, we lower our target 
price to SAR 90 per share, implying limited 9.1% upside and reiterate our 
HOLD rating. The stock currently trades at 20.2x 2025e P/E. 

Catrion Catering Holding Co 
 

Sector    : Support Services 

HOLD 

  7 December 2025 

Target price (SAR)     90.00 

Current price (SAR) 82.50 

Return       9.1% 
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Income Statement (In SAR mn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue 1,213    1,818    2,134     2,299     2,412    2,759    3,157    3,613    

Direct Costs -881      -1,302   -1,568    -1,658    -1,726   -1,987   -2,265   -2,565   

Gross profit 332       516       566        642        686       773       892       1,048    

Other income (Net) 6           27         29          19          23         23         23         23         

General and administrative expenses -236      -232      -288       -298       -317      -359      -410      -470      

Other expenses -42        -27        -3           -2           -8          -        -        -        

Operating Profit 60         284       304        361        384       437       504       601       

EBITDA 228       447       424        469        516       569       651       763       

Share of results from equity investments -        18         15          11          -10        15         15         15         

Reversal of impairment -        3           -         -         -        -        -        -        

Finance income 1           1           17          24          16         15         15         15         

Finance cost -27        -21        -20         -20         -38        -37        -40        -44        

Profit before Zakat (PBT) 34         286       317        376        352       430       494       587       

Zakat and income tax -20        -29        -34         -23         -17        -22        -25        -29        

Net Profit 14         257       283        353        334       409       469       557       

Balance Sheet (in SAR mn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Property, plant and equipment 408       341       415        805        1,370    1,501    1,654    1,831    

Right of use assets 417       267       235        211        370       416       456       490       

Investment property 33         31         29          27          25         25         25         25         

Other non current assets 11         31         44          51          44         44         44         44         

Non-current assets 869       670       723        1,095     1,810    1,987    2,179    2,391    

Sub leased assets 18         15         5            -         -        -        -        -        

Inventories 67         62         77          85          86         99         113       128       

Trade and other receivables 696       799       601        721        965       1,104    1,263    1,445    

Prepayments and other assets 106       68         86          156        145       166       189       217       

Cash and cash equivalents 176       417       702        631        224       287       352       444       

Current assets 1,062    1,361    1,472     1,593     1,420    1,655    1,917    2,234    

ASSETS 1,931    2,031    2,195     2,688     3,230    3,642    4,097    4,625    

Share capital 820       820       820        820        820       820       820       820       

Statutory reserve 246       246       246        246        246       246       246       246       

Retained earnings -193      54         220        386        532       740       964       1,239    

EQUITY 873       1,120    1,286     1,452     1,598    1,806    2,030    2,305    

Lease liabilities 331       175       150        165        43         53         65         77         

Employees’ end of service benefits 148       165       165        170        187       211       241       276       

Long term bonus 8           8           12          4            9           9           9           9           

Non-current liabilities 487       349       327        497        614       649       691       738       

ST borrowing -        -        -         4            21         21         21         21         

Trade payable and other liabilities 415       409       462        663        759       874       997       1,129    

Lease liabilities 144       132       94          52          241       301       366       436       

Zakat liabilities 13         22         26          20          17         12         14         16         

Current liabilities 572       563       582        739        1,018    1,187    1,376    1,581    

LIABILITIES 1,058    911       909        1,236     1,632    1,837    2,067    2,320    

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,931    2,031    2,195     2,688     3,230    3,642    4,097    4,625    

Cash Flow (In SAR mn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Cash from operations 373       346       608        462        348       465       521       606       

Investing cash flow -36        -15        -123       -442       -923      -318      -353      -391      

Financing cash flow -419      -90        -200       -91         168       -84        -102      -122      

Change in cash -81        241       285        -71         -407      62         65         92         

Beginning cash 257       176       417        702        631       224       286       351       

Ending cash 176       417       702        631        224       286       351       444       
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Ratio Analysis 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Per Share

EPS (SAR) 0.17      3.14      3.45       4.30       4.08      4.98      5.72      6.80      

BVPS (SAR) 10.64    13.66    15.68     17.71     19.48    22.02    24.75    28.12    

DPS (SAR) -        0.50      2.10       2.30       2.45      2.99      3.43      4.08      

FCF per share (SAR) 4.12      4.04      5.92       0.24       -7.01     1.79      2.05      2.61      

Valuation

Market Cap (SAR mn) 6,462    6,150    10,578   10,004   6,765    6,765    6,765    6,765    

EV (SAR mn) 6,760    6,040    10,120   9,752     7,221    7,230    7,240    7,231    

EBITDA 228       447       424        469        516       569       651       763       

P/E (x) 459.7    23.9      37.4       28.4       20.2      16.6      14.4      12.1      

EV/EBITDA (x) 29.7      13.5      23.9       20.8       14.0      12.7      11.1      9.5        

Price/Book (x) 7.4        5.5        8.2         6.9         4.2        3.7        3.3        2.9        

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.7% 1.6% 1.9% 3.0% 3.6% 4.2% 4.9%

Price to sales (x) 5.3        3.4        5.0         4.4         2.8        2.5        2.1        1.9        

EV to sales (x) 5.6        3.3        4.7         4.2         3.0        2.6        2.3        2.0        

Liqiudity

Cash Ratio (x) 0.3        0.7        1.2         0.9         0.2        0.2        0.3        0.3        

Current Ratio (x) 1.9        2.4        2.5         2.2         1.4        1.4        1.4        1.4        

Quick Ratio (x) 1.7        2.3        2.5         2.2         1.4        1.4        1.4        1.4        

Returns Ratio

ROA (%) 0.7% 12.7% 12.9% 13.1% 10.4% 11.2% 11.5% 12.1%

ROE (%) 1.6% 23.0% 22.0% 24.3% 20.9% 22.6% 23.1% 24.2%

ROCE (%) 1.0% 17.5% 17.5% 18.1% 15.1% 16.6% 17.2% 18.3%

Cash Cycle

Inventory turnover (x) 13.2      21.1      20.3       19.6       20.0      20.0      20.0      20.0      

Accounts Payable turnover (x) 2.1        3.2        3.4         2.5         2.3        2.3        2.3        2.3        

Receivables turnover (x) 1.7        2.3        3.5         3.2         2.5        2.5        2.5        2.5        

Inventory days 28         17         18          19          18         18         18         18         

Payable Days 172       115       108        146        161       161       161       161       

Receivables days 209       161       103        115        146       146       146       146       

Cash Cycle 65         63         14          -12         4           4           4           4           

Profitability Ratio

EBITDA Margins (%) 18.8% 24.6% 19.9% 20.4% 21.4% 20.6% 20.6% 21.1%

EBIT Margins (%) 5.0% 15.6% 14.3% 15.7% 15.9% 15.8% 16.0% 16.6%

PBT Margins (%) 2.8% 15.7% 14.8% 16.3% 14.6% 15.6% 15.6% 16.2%

Net Margins (%) 1.2% 14.1% 13.2% 15.3% 13.9% 14.8% 14.9% 15.4%

Effective Tax Rate (%) 58.4% 10.0% 10.7% 6.1% 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Leverage

Total Debt (SAR mn) 474       307       245        379        681       751       827       910       

Net Debt (SAR mn) 298       -110      -458       -252       456       465       475       466       
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Neutral This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between 0% to -10%

 Rating Criteria and Definitions

Strong Sell This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential in excess of 20%

Rating DefinitionsRating 

Hold

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a deep discount to our 12-Month target price and has an

upside potential in excess of 20%

Strong Buy

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between -10% to -20%

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 0% to 10%

Buy This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 10% to 20%

Not rated This recommendation used for stocks which does not form part of

Coverage Universe

Sell

Disclaimer

>20%

10-20%

0%-10%

-10% to 0%

-10 to -

20%%

>-20%

Strong

Buy

Buy Hold Neutral Sell Strong

Sell

This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or 

redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. 

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any 

change of our views expressed in this document. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this 

material, United Securities, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or 

keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective 

investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 

expressed herein. The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other 

reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness 

of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one 

can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.  

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document 

should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of 

companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the 

merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance 

is not a guide for future performance. United Securities LLC, and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the 

date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein 

or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential 

conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and 

opinions. United Securities LLC and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or 

other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the 

past.  

  


